

Nos. 01-5070,-5083, -5084

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT
BRUBAKER AMUSEMENT CO., INC.
PAVLIC VENDING SERVICE, INC. and
AUTOMATED SERVICES, INC.
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

UNITED STATES
Defendant-Appellee.

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CANCER SOCIETY, THE AMERICAN LUNG ASSOCIATION, AND
THE NATIONAL CENTER FOR TOBACCO-FREE KIDS IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-
APPELLEE UNITED STATES SEEKING AFFIRMANCE OF THE JUDGMENTS BELOW**

JohnD. Echeverria
EnvironmentalPolicy Project
GeorgetownUniversity Law Center
600 New Jersey Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9850
Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

August 2, 2001

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT
Brubaker Amusement Co., Inc.
Pavlic Vending Service, Inc., and
Automated Services, Inc.

v. United States

No. 01-5070,-5083, -5084

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATEMENT OF INTEREST

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT AND INTRODUCTION

ARGUMENT

I. A Government Action Must be Legally Valid to Support a Finding of a Taking for “Public Use” Precedent .

Basic Takings Principles

Practical Application

II. The Federal Circuit’s Del Rio Decision Establishes Only a Narrow Exception to the Rule that a Taking Claim Must Be Based on a Legally Valid Action.

III. An Expansive Theory of “Invalid Takings” Would Improperly Undermine Congress’ Responsibility to Determine Whether to Waive Sovereign Immunity

CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A. A. Profiles, Inc. v. City of Fort Lauderdale, 253 F.3d 576 (11th Cir. 2001)

Armijo v. United States , 663 F.2d 90, 93 (Ct.Cl. 1981)

Armstrong v. United States, 364 U.S. 40 (1960)

Berman v. Parker , 348 U.S. 26 (1954)

Board Machine, Inc v. United States , 49 Fed.Cl. 325 (2001)

Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp v. FDA , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)

[Catellus Dev. Corp. v. United States](#) , 31 Fed. Cl. 399 (Fed.Cl. 1994)

[City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.](#) , 526 U.S. 687 (1999)

[Del-Rio Drilling Programs, Inc. v. United States](#) , 146 F3d 1358 (Fed.Cir. 1998)

[Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel](#),524 U.S. 498 (1998)

[First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. Los Angeles County](#), 482 U.S. 304 (1987)

[First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. Los Angeles County](#), 210 Cal.App.3d 1353 (1989), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 1056 (1990)

[Florida Rock Industries, Inc. v. United States](#) , 791 F.2d 893 (Fed. Cir. 1986), cert denied, 479 U.S. 1053 (1987)

[Great Falls Manufacturing Co. v. Attorney General](#), 124 U.S. 581 (1888)

[Hawaii Housing Authority v. Midkiff](#) , 467 U.S. 229 (1984)

[Hooe v. United States](#), 218 U.S. 322 (1910)

[Langford v. United States](#),101 U.S. 341 (1879)

[Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.](#) .337 U.S. 682 (1949)

[Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council](#), 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)

[Osprey Pacific Corp. v. United States](#) , 41 Fed.Cl. 150 (Ct.Cls. 1998)

[Ramirez de Arellano v. Weinberger](#) , 724 F.2d 143 (D.C. Cir 1983), rev'd, 745 F.2d 1500 (D.C. Cir. 1984) (en banc), vacated on other grounds, 471 U.S. 1113 (1985)

[Rith Energy, Inc. v. United States](#) , 247 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2001)

[San Diego Gas & Electric Co. v. San Diego](#), 450 U.S. 621 (1981)

[Sea Cabins on the Ocean IV Homeowners Association, Inc. v. City of North Myrtle Beach](#), 2001 WL 639180 (S.C. 2001)

[Tahoe Sierra Preservation Council v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency](#) , 216 F3d 764 (9th Cir. 2000), cert. granted,121 S.Ct. 2589 (2001)

[Tempel v. United States](#), 248 U.S. 121 (1918)

[United States v. Central Eureka Mining Co.](#)

[United States v. Great Falls Manufacturing Co.](#), 112 U.S. 645 (1884)

[United States v. Lynah](#) , 188 U.S. 445 (1903)

Webster v. Doe , 486 U.S. 592 (1988)

Yuba Natural Resources, Inc. v. United States , 821 F.2d 638 (Fed. Cir. 1987)

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)

STATUTES 28 U.S.C. 2680(a), (h).

42 U.S.C. 1983

MISCELLANEOUS

John Echeverria, "Takings and Errors," 51 Alabama Law Review 1047, 1069-71 (2000)
